CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
2. Verify the amount of the bonus blackjack payout
shown on the bonus blackjack display at the table;
3. In a tone of voice calculated to be heard by the
patron who won it and the casino supervisor assigned to
the table, verbally announce the amount of the bonus
blackjack payout, if i_t is less than $100.00; and
4. Have a casino supervisor confirm and verify the

$5.00 minimum to $1,000 maximum
$50.00 minimum to $5,000 maximum
(k) Notwithstanding any minimum or maximum payoff
amounts in (j) above, the house advantage for blackjack
;~1 bonus wagers shall not exceed 30 percent or be less than
\ ) zero. Additionally; although the house advantage may vary
for different denominations of the wager, the house advan-
tage for a blackjack bonus wager of any given denomiii.ation
shall be the same in all blackjack games offered by that
casino licensee at any given time.
(l) The blackjack bonus wager may not be offered at a
blackjack table that offers multiple action blackjack wagers ·
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:47~2.18, a progressive blackjack
wager pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:47-2.19, or a streak wager
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:47-2.22.
New Rule, R.1999 d.9, effective January 4, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1217(a), 31 N.J.R. 57(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.24, effective January 16, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3754(a), 33 N.J.R. 287(a).
In (/ ), added ", or a streak wager pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:47-2.22"

zero;
. . . . . .
3. Any ace shall have a value of one.
( c) The "Point Count" 'of a hand shall be a single digit
number from O to 9 inclusive ·and· shall be determined by
totaj,ing the v~hie of the cards: in -the hand. lf the total -of
the cards in a hand i$ a two-digit nuniber, the left digit of
such number shall be discarded having no, valu~ 'and the
right _ digit shall constitute the Point Count -of the hand.
Examples of this ro!e are as. follows:
L A hand composed of an ace, a 2 and a 4 has a Point
Count of _1; _
2. A hand composed of an ace, 'a 2 and a 9 has a total
of 12 but only a .Point Count of 2 since the digitl iii the
number 12 is discarded. . ·
_Amended by R.1998 d.44i, effective Septemb~r 8, 1998.
See: 30 N.J,R,. 1772(b), 30 NJ,R. 3259(b). ·· 1
In (a),. deleted "(6)" preceding '.'decks of cards", deleted "solid
_ _yellow or green" preceding ''cuiting card" in the first sentence and
added a new last sentem;e. · ·

l. Diffeferit maximum wagers at orie gaming table for
each permissible wager in an authorized game; arid
2. Different niaxifuuhi wagers at different gaming ta0
bles for each perniissibie wager in ari authorized game,
( c) A casino licensee shali proviae hbtice of the hiinimiiin
and maximum wagers ih effect at each gaining table, ahd
ariy chariges thereto, in accordance with N:JAC, 19:47-'-8.3.
(d) Notwithstanding (c) above, a casino licensee may, in
its discretion, perinh a player to wager below the established
minimum wager or abbve the established inaximlifu wager at
a gaining table.
(e) Any wager accepted by a dealer shaH be paid or ibst
irt its entirety hi ateordaiice witli the biles of the game,
notwithstanding that the wager exceeded the clifreht table
maximum or was lower than the fotrerit table miniihui:ri, ,
Ameiitlecl by R.1979 d.206; effecHve May 24, 1979,
See: iO N.J.R. 566(e), il N.J.R. 360(a),
Above tuleconfifmed September 26, 1979 as R1979 d.377.
See: 11 N.1R. 599(c).
Amentled byRJ980 d.133, effective March 31, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 57(b), 12 N.J.R. 294(d).
Amended by R.1981 d.368, effective October 8, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 13 N.J.R. 709(6).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1982 d.255, effective August 2, 1982, operative Septem-
ber 15, l 982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 559(b), 14 N.J.R. 841(b).
Decreasetl maximum wager from $500.00 to $100.00 where minimum
wager is $5.00 or less: (b )1.
R.1983 d.551, effective December 5, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1572(a), 15 N.J.R. 2047(a).
Section recotlified from 19:47-5.7 ..
Amentletl by R. 1985 d.110, effective March 18, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R 3425(a), 17 N.J.R 740(b).
(b )Si repealed; ii changed to i.
Public Notice: Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1206(a).
Amentled by R.1986 d.308, effective August 4, 1986,
See: 18 N.J.R. 1096(a), 18 N.J.R l6l4(b).
(b)6 added.
Amended by R.1987 d.433, effective November 2, 1987,
See: 19 N.J.R. 858(b), 19 N.J.R 2066(a).
Administrative Correction: Deleted the Foreword.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2343(b).
Amended by R.1991 d.532, effective November 4, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2231(a), 23 N.J,R. 3348(a).
Addetl (b)7 for "Red dog".
Amended by R.1991 d.552, effective November 4; 1991.
See: 23 NJ.R. 2613(a), 23 N.J.R. 3354(a). ·
19:47--"8.3
"' .... ,- ''"
Revised text to add reference to NJ.AC. 19:4o/c-8j on wager fe,
quifemeiits,
Amended. by R.1991 d.616, effective December 16, j 99i.
See: 23 N.lR 2926(a), 23 N.1.R. 3824(a).
Adcled (b)8, provisions fot sic b6.
Amendetl by R.1992 tl.411; effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R 558(a), 24 NJjt 3753(a),
Added pai gow wager provision at (b )9,
Amended by R.1992 d.406,effoctive October i9, 1992.
See: 24 NLR. 569(a), 24 N.J.R i517(a), 24 N:J.R 3742(a).

(c) Notwithstanding (b) above, a casino licensee may at
any time change the permissible minimum or maximum
wager at a table game, without notifying the Commission of
such change, upon posting a sign at the gaming table
advising patrons of the new permissible minimum or maxi-
mum wager and announcing the change to patrons who are
at the table.
( d) The location, size and language of each sign required
by this section shall be submitted to and approved by the
Commission prior to its use.
New Rule, R.1991 d.551, tl.552, effective November 4, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R 1784(b), 23 N.J.R. 2613(&), 23 N.J.R. 3350(a), 23 N.J.R.
3354(c).
Administrative correction to (b ).
See: 25 N.J.R. 1230(c).
Amended by R.1993 d.630, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3953(a), 25 N.J.R. 5521(a).
47-37 Supp. 3-4-02
19:47-8.3
Amended by R.1996 d.32, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3924(a), 28 N.J.R. 283(b).'
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Casinos-Blackjack-Card Counters-Contracts-Discriminati9n-Jurisdic-
tion. P.R. Chenoweth; 137 N.J.L.J. No. 6, 59 (1994).

2. Any necessary regulatory amendments have been
adopted pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act,
N.J.S.A. 52:14B~l et seq. and have become effective,
3. All necessary CSI license applications have been
filed, and all necessary transactional waivers have beert
issued; and
4. All regulatory review . costs and other related ex-
penses incurred by the Commission and the Division of
Gaming Enforcement in the review, testing and approval
of the game, have been paid in full.
(h) Nothing in this section shall be construed to restrict
or limit the Commission in any way from proposing new
games or game variations on its own initiative, at any time.
New Rule, R.1992 d.474, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3223(a), 24 N.J.R. 4417(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.36, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28N.J.R. 44ll(a), 29 N.J:R. 378(a).
19:47-9.2
In (d)7, amended N.J.A.C. reference.
Petition for Rulemaking.

has been submitted to and approved by the Commission.
No casino licensee shall issue, display or distribute any
gaming guide that is materially different from the approved
sample thereof.
( d) Prior to issuing, distributing or displaying a gaming
guide that is materially different from the approved sample
thereof, each casino licensee shall submit and obtain Com-
mission approval for a sample of the complete guide which
contains the material changes.
( e) Each casino licensee may display an approved gaming
guide at any location in its establishment. Pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 19:43-14.1, each such display does not constitute
advertising, nor does such display constitute the contract
With or the use or employment of a barker for purposes of
N.J.S.A. 5:12-100(/ ).
New Rule, R.1994 d.265, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5893(a), 26 N.1.R. 2463(a).
SUBCHAPTER 9. SIC BO
19:47-9.1 Dice; number of dice; sic bo shaker
Sic bo shall be played with three dice, which shall be